paid the applicable duty, provisions of Section 28 (1)(a) are invokable in this case and 

the duty, so short paid, is recoverable u/s 28 (1)(a) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with 

applicable interest u/s. 28AA ibid. 

1.29   Accordingly, the Customs duty short paid amounting to ₹1,18,35,138/- (Rupees 

One Crores Eighteen Lakhs Thirty-Five Thousand One Hundred and Thirty-Eight only) 

(as detailed in Annexure–B), resulting from declaring less value of the goods is 

recoverable from the Importer under the provisions of Section 28 (1)(a) of the Customs 

Act, 1962 along with applicable interest u/s. 28AA ibid. 

1.30 CONFISCABILITY OF THE GOODS AND PENAL ACTION ON THE

[...]

exceeding the duty sought to be evaded on such goods or the difference 
between the declared value and the value thereof or five thousand rupees], 
whichever is the highest. 

1.33 It appears that the Importer, M/s KRS Polyfab (IEC-0315065257) are liable to 

pay differential duty amount to the tune of  ₹ 1,18,35,138/- (Rupees One Crore Eighteen 

Lakh Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Eight only), as detailed in the Annexure-

B,  along with applicable interest under Section 28AA and applicable penalty of the 

Customs Act, 1962. Accordingly, Pre-notice Consultative letter dated 19.08.2025  was 

issued to the Importer, to pay the said amount within 15 days of receipt of the letter.

[...]

hereby called upon to show cause within 30 days from the receipt of this notice to the 

Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), Mumbai Customs Zone-III having his office at 

2nd Floor, New Customs House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai – 400 001, as to why: 

(i) The declared Assessable Value of ₹7,03,23,082/- (Rs. Seven Crores Three 

Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand and Eighty-Two only) of the goods viz. Pet 

lumps, Pet Wiry, Pet Powder, Pet Fine and Pet regrinds etc. imported under the 

91 B/Es (as detailed in Annexure-B) imported by M/s KRS Polyfab should not be 

rejected under Rule 12 of the CVR, 2007 and should be re-determined at 

₹11,29,95,297/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Twenty-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Five 

Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety-Seven only) in terms of Rule 5 of the CVR, 

2007. 

(ii) The differential Customs Duty pertaining to the 91 B/Es (as detailed in 

Annexure-B) amounting to ₹1,18,35,138/- (Rupees One Crores Eighteen Lakhs 

Thirty Five Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Eight only) should not be 

demanded and recovered from the Importer under the provisions of Section 

28(1)(a) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under Section 

28AA of the said Act by re-assessing the subject B/Es at the re-determined 

value; 

(iv) The goods having total re-determined Assessable Value of ₹11,29,95,297/- 

(Rupees Eleven Crores Twenty-Nine Lakhs Ninety-FiveThousand Two Hundred 

and Ninety-Seven only) imported under the 91 Bs/E (as detailed in Annexure-B) 

should not be held liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(m) 

of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(v) Penalty should be imposed on the Importer, M/s. KRS Polyfab under the